Members input survey for the forthcoming Strategic Plan

SurveyMonkey

Q1 Use the second bowls green to start up a croquet component of our
club. We have received some interest from a local croquet contact for
the establishment of the sport at our venue.

Great idea,
definitely p...

Worth
consideration

Neither for or
against the...

Perhaps not

Poor idea,
please look ...

0% 10%

ANSWER CHOICES

Great idea, definitely put this in place
Worth consideration

Neither for or against the idea
Perhaps not

Poor idea, please look at other options

TOTAL

40%

Answered: 213
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Q2 Construct on-course accommaodation to attract primary golf tourism.
Whilst there is significant tourism in our region, there isn't a great deal of
tourism for the specific purpose of playing golf, we have the course, but
not the facility infrastructure to support golf groups who desire play and
stay packages. The type of accommodation (options may include an
rv/caravan park, luxury units or tiny space units) would be a major
component of a preceding feasibility study.

Answered: 225  Skipped: 1

Great idea,
definitely p...

Worth
consideration

Neither for or
against the...

Perhaps not
Poor idea,

please look ...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Great idea, definitely put this in place 37.33% 84
Worth consideration 48.89% 110
Neither for or against the idea 4.44% 10
Perhaps not 5.78% 13
Poor idea, please look at other options 3.56% 8
TOTAL 225
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Q3 Construct a modern miniature golf course such as the shanks
system. Mini golf has come a long way and is now a growing part of
traditional golf course development plans. Modern mini golf is focused on
being a “miniature golf course” without the gimmicks such as windmills,
ramps, and loops. Its still fun to play but also provides a soft entry into
the game for new players who wouldn’t usually be exposed to traditional
golf.

Answered: 225  Skipped: 1

Great idea,
definitely p...

Worth
consideration

Neither for or
against the...

Perhaps not

Poor idea,
please look ...
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Great idea, definitely put this in place 16.44% 37
Worth consideration 36.00% 81
Neither for or against the idea 24.44% 55
Perhaps not 17.33% 39
Poor idea, please look at other options 5.78% 13
TOTAL 225
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Q4 Expand on the clubs café with cooking facilities behind the service
counter so that the always available menu can be significantly expanded.
We can then promote it to the general public as an additional choice to

other venue’s in the area.

Answered: 224  Skipped: 2

Great idea,
definitely p...

Worth
consideration

Neither for or
against the...

Perhaps not
Poor idea,

please look ...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Great idea, definitely put this in place 36.61%
Worth consideration 50.45%
Neither for or against the idea 8.48%
Perhaps not 1.79%

Poor idea, please look at other options 2.68%
TOTAL

4/30
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Q5 Reintroduce the bistro/restaurant and operate it multiple days per
week. This requires investment in Kitchen facility upgrades as well as
overcoming human resources deficiencies, but it remains a viable and

rewarding opportunity.

Answered: 220  Skipped: 6

Great idea,
definitely p...

Worth
consideration

Neither for or
against the...

Perhaps not

Poor idea,
please look ...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Great idea, definitely put this in place 34.55%
Worth consideration 45.91%
Neither for or against the idea 10.91%
Perhaps not 5.91%

Poor idea, please look at other options 2.73%
TOTAL
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Q6 Upgrade the driving range with synthetic hitting bay’s, an undercover

area, indoor coaching room and improved field targets. A grass area

would also be retained for members use only.

Great idea,
definitely p...

Neither for or
against the...

Perhaps not

Poor idea,
please look ...

0% 10%

ANSWER CHOICES

Great idea, definitely put this in place
Worth consideration

Neither for or against the idea
Perhaps not

Poor idea, please look at other options

TOTAL

40%

Answered: 219
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Q7 Install indoor golf simulators. Yet another growing area within
traditional golf clubs, off-course retail (drummond etc) and driving

ranges. These venues already exist nearby at the Sporting
Legends Sale and Big Swing Golf Traralgon.

Answered: 216  Skipped: 10

Great idea,
definitely p...

Worth
consideration

Neither for or
against the...

Perhaps not
Poor idea,

please look ...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Great idea, definitely put this in place 24.54%
Worth consideration 39.81%
Neither for or against the idea 22.22%
Perhaps not 11.57%

Poor idea, please look at other options 1.85%
TOTAL

71730
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Q8 Reinstate the pitch & putt par 3 course on the south side of the
driving range. Originally abandoned due to the high cost of upkeep and
low use, there has been some call for its re-introduction.

Answered: 218  Skipped: 8

Great idea,
definitely p...

Worth
consideration

Neither for or
against the...

Perhaps not
Poor idea,

please look ...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Great idea, definitely put this in place 16.51% 36
Worth consideration 32.11% 70
Neither for or against the idea 25.69% 56
Perhaps not 19.72% 43
Poor idea, please look at other options 5.96% 13
TOTAL 218
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Q9 Other suggestions for additional revenue or comments relating to the
above questions

Answered: 53  Skipped: 173
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Q10 Add a second toilet on the golf course to service players on the
back nine holes. The location is likely to be driven by services and
connections.

Answered: 214  Skipped: 12

Great idea,
definitely p...

Worth
consideration

Neither for or
against the...

Perhaps not

Poor idea,
please look ...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Great idea, definitely put this in place 45.79% 98
Worth consideration 28.97% 62
Neither for or against the idea 17.29% 37
Perhaps not 6.07% 13
Poor idea, please look at other options 1.87% 4
TOTAL 214
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Q11 Purchase new clubhouse furniture. Essential if we plan on running a
bistro or an improved café service

Answered: 219  Skipped: 7

Great idea,
definitely p...

Worth
consideration

Neither for or
against the...

Perhaps not
Poor idea,

please look ...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Great idea, definitely put this in place 24.20% 53
Worth consideration 46.12% 101
Neither for or against the idea 22.37% 49
Perhaps not 5.94% 13
Poor idea, please look at other options 1.37% 3
TOTAL 219
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Q12 Purchase new cutlery and crockery for function and event use and
again, essential if we plan on running a bistro or improved café service

Answered: 219  Skipped: 7

Great idea,
definitely p...

Worth
consideration

Neither for or
against the...

Perhaps not

Poor idea,
please look ...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Great idea, definitely put this in place 26.03%
Worth consideration 40.18%
Neither for or against the idea 26.48%
Perhaps not 5.48%

Poor idea, please look at other options 1.83%
TOTAL
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Q13 Increase the available motorised cart storage. Specifically,
construct another enclosed shed similar to that most recently

Great idea,
definitely p...

Neither for or
against the...

Perhaps not

Poor idea,
please look ...
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ANSWER CHOICES

Great idea, definitely put this in place
Worth consideration

Neither for or against the idea
Perhaps not

Poor idea, please look at other options

TOTAL

40%

constructed. (Roller door shed)

Answered: 215
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Q14 Build a roofed structure or shade sails over the outdoor deck. The
extendable arm awning failed for the second time several years ago.
Several failed shade grants applications have held up the replacement
but we are now in a position to proceed if feedback supports it.

Answered: 220  Skipped: 6
Great idea,
definitely p...

Worth
consideration

Neither for or
against the...

Perhaps not

Poor idea,

please look ...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Great idea, definitely put this in place 60.45% 133
Worth consideration 30.91% 68
Neither for or against the idea 6.36% 14
Perhaps not 1.82% 4
Poor idea, please look at other options 0.45% 1
TOTAL 220
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Q15 Other suggestions for things we need to buy/build or comments
relating to the above.

Answered: 45  Skipped: 181
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Q16 Convert the women’s changerooms to separate male and female
blocks with disabled facilities to better service functions and events.

Answered: 207  Skipped: 19

Great idea,
definitely p...

Worth
consideration
Neither for or

against the...

Perhaps not

Poor idea,
please look ...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Great idea, definitely put this in place 30.92% 64
Worth consideration 41.06% 85
Neither for or against the idea 18.84% 39
Perhaps not 5.31% 11
Poor idea, please look at other options (see the next question) 3.86% 8
TOTAL 207
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Q17 If you don't agree with the above option, would you prefer that we
renovate the women’s changerooms, add disabled facilities and retain
the male changerooms in the Golf Shop area?

Great idea,
definitely p...

Neither for or
against the...

Perhaps not

Poor idea,
please look ...
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ANSWER CHOICES

Great idea, definitely put this in place
Worth consideration

Neither for or against the idea
Perhaps not

Poor idea, please look at other options

TOTAL
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consideration

40%

Answered: 126
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Q18 Upgrade the carpet in the bowls lounge area of the clubhouse to
match the bar area.

Answered: 205  Skipped: 21

Great idea,
definitely p...

Worth
consideration

Neither for or
against the...

Perhaps not
Poor idea,

please look ...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Great idea, definitely put this in place 18.05% 37
Worth consideration 35.61% 73
Neither for or against the idea 41.46% 85
Perhaps not 4.39% 9
Poor idea, please look at other options 0.49% 1
TOTAL 205
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Q19 Driveway and entrance. Whilst there are tentative plans to create a
new entrance off McTaggart's Road, this is likely to be a long-term
project and is dependent on other factors. The question remains, should
we invest in serious repairs to the existing driveway or wait (up to five
years) for a new entrance.

Answered: 210  Skipped: 16

Great idea,
definitely p...

Worth
consideration

Neither for or
against the...

Perhaps not
Poor idea,

please look ...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Great idea, definitely put this in place 32.38% 68
Worth consideration 36.19% 76
Neither for or against the idea 17.14% 36
Perhaps not 13.33% 28
Poor idea, please look at other options 0.95% 2
TOTAL 210
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Q20 Carpark extension. Much like the entrance, there are plans for a
carpark extension in the current overflow area. The plans include
improved trailer (carts) parking and the addition of a designated lawn

bowls parking area.

Answered: 215

Skipped: 11

Great idea,
definitely p...

Worth
consideration

Neither for or
against the...

Perhaps not

Poor idea,
please look ...
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TOTAL
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Q21 Other suggestions for clubhouse & carpark repair and upgrade or
comments relating to the above.

Answered: 46  Skipped: 180
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Q22 Complete the putting green fescue collar grass program. This
program started in 2017 however it stalled due to a supply issue for
fescue. It can be restarted and completed if we invest in an onsite turf

nursery and grow our own fescue.

Answered: 205  Skipped: 21

Great idea,
definitely p...

Worth
consideration

Neither for or
against the...

Perhaps not

Poor idea,
please look ...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Great idea, definitely put this in place 32.20%
Worth consideration 49.27%
Neither for or against the idea 15.61%
Perhaps not 2.44%

Poor idea, please look at other options 0.49%
TOTAL
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Q23 Continue to improve the bunkers by reconstructing, draining and
matching the sand type where necessary.

Answered: 208  Skipped: 18
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definitely p...
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against the...
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Poor idea,
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0% 10%

40%

Worth
consideration

50%

80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Great idea, definitely put this in place 79.33%
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Perhaps not 0.48%
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Poor idea, please look at other options
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Q24 Upgrade the golf course pathway infrastructure. This would include

extending most paths, reconstructing some with semi-permanent

material to eliminate washaway and plinth edging others. The aim is to
make the paths more suitable for motorised cart use and thus improve
the regularity of use during inclement weather.

Worth
consideration

Neither for or
against the...

Perhaps not

Poor idea,
please look ...
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ANSWER CHOICES

Great idea, definitely put this in place
Worth consideration
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Poor idea, please look at other options

TOTAL
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Q25 Develop and implement a comprehensive mosquito control
program. Whilst we will always have a basic strategy for control, this is
really a question of "should we commit to a large scale program and
accept the possibility that the improvement may be negligible".

Great idea,
definitely p...

Worth
consideration

Neither for or
against the...

Perhaps not

Poor idea,
please look ...
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ANSWER CHOICES

Great idea, definitely put this in place
Worth consideration

Neither for or against the idea
Perhaps not

Poor idea, please look at other options

TOTAL

40%

Answered: 213
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Q26 Other suggestions for course repair and upgrade or comments
relating to the above.

Answered: 28  Skipped: 198
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Q27 Refresh the garden bed between the water tanks and the top green
(slopped) which will include landscaping, tree removal and mulching

Answered: 172  Skipped: 54

Great idea,
definitely p...

Worth
consideration

Neither for or
against the...

Perhaps not

Poor idea,
please look ...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Great idea, definitely put this in place 19.19% 33
Worth consideration 40.12% 69
Neither for or against the idea 35.47% 61
Perhaps not 3.49% 6
Poor idea, please look at other options 1.74% 3
TOTAL 172
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Q28 Concrete the pathway in the garden bed which connects the main
carpark to the bowls entrance and shed.

Answered: 172  Skipped: 54

Great idea,
definitely p...

Worth
consideration

Neither for or
against the...

Perhaps not

Poor idea,

please look ...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Great idea, definitely put this in place 25.00% 43
Worth consideration 32.56% 56
Neither for or against the idea 37.79% 65
Perhaps not 3.49% 6
Poor idea, please look at other options 1.16% 2
TOTAL 172
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Q29 Other suggestions for bowling green repair and upgrade or
comments relating to the above.

Answered: 15  Skipped: 211
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Q30 Please feel free to make any suggestion not covered in this survey

Answered: 39  Skipped: 187
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